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MONROE

DOWNTOWN
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING

Wednesday, January 16, 2019, 8:00 A.M.
CITY HALL, 3RD FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM, 120 E. FIRST ST.

Roll Call
Vision Statement (2 minutes)
Additions/Deletions to the Meeting Agenda (1 minute)
Public Comment (2 minutes per individual)
Consent Agenda (2 minutes) Action Requested
A. Approval of Agenda
B. Approval of Minutes
i. Wednesday, November 14, 2018 Regular Meeting
C. Financial Reports
i. November & December, DDA Revenue and Expenditure Report FY 2018-2019
ii. November & December, DDA Itemized Expenditure Report FY 2018-2019

New Business

A. Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Proposed Budget - Overview and Prep for Work Session (15 min)

B. Upper Floor Conversion Case Study - Selection of Architect and Applicants (10) Action Requested
C. Increased Expenditure for Online Calendar (5 min) Action Requested
D. Event Calendar Strategy (5 min) Action Requested
E. Tree Maintenance - Phase | of Il (5 min) Action Requested

Other Business
A. Work Plan Updates (5 minutes)
B. Membership in National Main Street Center (5 minutes) Action Requested
C. Approval of 2019 Meeting Schedule (1 min) Action Requested

Communications

Board Member and Administrative Comments

10. Adjournment Action Requested



Vdczve  Starenent

In 2027, Downtown Monroe will be a state- and nationally-recognized vibrant and walkable
downtown. The storefronts and upper floors are occupied and attract residents to shop and dine
locally. It is the preferred downtown in the region for young and successful professionals and
retired baby boomers to reside.

The Downtown Monroe retailers and restaurants combine into a lively shopping and entertainment
district with an active nightlife. They leverage technology to augment their storefront sales online
and to promote their businesses to the community and others in the region.

All historic downtown buildings have made improvements from facade renovations, new signage,
and outdoor seating. Empty lots and underused properties are revitalized with productive real
estate contributing to the tax base, creating jobs and places to live.

The downtown is connected by an attractive, functional streetscape that is welcoming to
pedestrians and non-motorized modes of transportation. The downtown has created greater
connection to major employers, education institute and other attractions in the area such as the
River Raisin, National and State Parks, and the Center for the Arts.



Minutes

Monroe Downtown Development Authority
Regular Meeting

Wednesday, November 14, 2018

Third Floor Conference Room

Monroe City Hall

Chairperson Joe Peruski called the meeting to order at 8:02 a.m.

1. Roll Call

Present: George Boyan, Mayor Robert Clark, Scott Goocher, Scott Kegerreis, Les
Lukacs, Joe Peruski, Anthony Trujillo, Chip Williams

Excused: Mackenzie Swanson

Staff: Annette Knowles - DDA/Economic Dev Coord; Michelle LaVoy Clerk-
Treasurer

2. Vision Statement - Read by Les Lukaes

3. Additions/Deletions to the Meeting Agenda
4. Public Comments - None

5. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Agenda

B. Approval of Minutes of Wednesday, September 19, 2018 Regular Meeting

C. Approval of Minutes of Wednesday, October 17, 2018 Regular Meeting

D. Financial Reports:
%  October, DDA Revenue and Expenditure Report FY2018-2019
%  October, DDA ltemized Expenditure Report FY 2018-2019

Motion by Trujillo, seconded by Lukacs to approve items on the Consent Agenda as
presented. Motion carried unanimously.

6. New Business

A. Streetscape Design Guidelines - Acceptance of Proposal. Annette updated the board
on the Streetscape Design Guidelines. Russell Design has submitted a proposal. Work is
expected to be complete by May, 2019.

Motion by Trujillo, seconded by Mayor Clark to accept the proposal from Russell Design for
Downtown Streetscape Guidelines in an amount of $35,000.00, funds to be derived from
General Contract Services, Account #751-65.691-818.020. Motion carried unanimously.
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B. Fagade Reinvestment Program - Recommendations for Approval of Projects for 2018-
2019

Goocher updated the board on the status of the application process and the
recommendation from the Fagade Grant Committee. They focused on two (2) projects
out of four applications that will make the most impact on the downtown. Goocher
proposed to allocate $10,000.00 from reserves to fund both projects. Discussion followed
regarding the opportunity to stay within budget.

Motion by Williams, seconded by Trujillo to approve applications for 34 West Front Street
and 13 West Front Street for a maximum of $10,000 each, conditioned upon council
approval of an amendment increasing the DDA budget by $10,000. Motion carried.
Ayes: Boyan, Clark, Goocher, Kegerreis, Williams. Nays: Lukacs, Peruski, Trujillo

Chairperson Peruski also recommended that the Fagade Reinvestment Grant Program
changes come before the DDA Board before they are sent for legal review.

1. Reimbursement for 6 East Front Street = The paint-only improvement project at 6
East Front Street has been completed and requires the board to approve
reimbursement.

Motion by Goocher, seconded by Trujillo to reimburse Beneteau Properties, LLC in the
amount of $1,240.00 for the completed facade work at 6 East Front Street. Motion
carried unanimously.

C. Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Work Planning = Part 2

The purpose for this work planning effort is.to brainstorm and prioritize work plan projects
for the upcoming fiseal year based on goals and objectives. Knowles prepared for this
effort by creating a sheet with each goal and current-year projects listed, followed by
suggested projects that were included in the Downtown Master Plan action matrix as
immediate or short-term.

Under the goal of eommunications, a proposed 2019-2020 communications plan was
presented. A large component of the plan is compliance with State Act 57 which
becomes effective on January 1, 2019. Board members added countering negative social
media posts.

Under support for businesses and property owners, projects that best fit the category are
calming the downtown streets and activating storefronts. Projects may include one-way
street conversions, further study of Monroe Street for traffic calming, including art on blank
building facades (sides), streamlining approvals for sidewalk shopping and outdoor dining,
adding pop ups or food trucks, creating building design standards/form-based code and
enhancing the farmers market.



Under development, projects including enhancing the Riverwalk, acting on development
opportunities at the fire department site (outside the DDA boundary) and the Macomb
riverfront site. The board added helping to drive proposed alleyway improvements.

Under marketing, Knowles distributed a proposed 2019-2020 marketing plan. Board
members added the development of a greater partnership with the Monroe County
Convention and Tourism Bureau.

Under acting as an intermediary, the board would like to continue hosting stakeholder
gatherings.

For promoting residential development, Knowles suggested combining the goal with
facilitating development and creating a new goal of implementing parking management
and enhancement strategies. Under parking, the board would like to see a stakeholder
group created with members from the police department, clerk’s office, public works and
the Downtown Monroe Business Network as‘members, along with board representation.
Tactics include adding employee permits and visitor priority lots, making parking free,
creating a first-time forgiveness program, simplifying regulations ‘and creating loading
zones.

Board members were given the opportunity to place indicators by projects that should
receive high and secondary priority. ~ Knowles will" prepare a final draft plan and
corresponding proposed budget for the January board meeting.
7. Other Business -

A. Work Plan Updates - provided in written format with meeting materials.

B..Lamp Post Garland - Prompted by an email inquiry from member Williams, Mayor
Clark provided an update to the installation of lamp post garland. General consensus is
that the garland does not add value to the downtown decorations and should be
eliminated. The lamp posts are decorated with lighted figures and the planters will have
greenery placed in them instead.
8. Communications - none
Lukacs departed the meeting at 9:32.
9. Board Member Comments/Administrative Comments

Anthony Trujillo thanked the board for all their help with their recent business move.

Mayor Clark reminded about the tree lighting. He also thanked Mackenzie and Paula for
their help.

George Boyan congratulated Anthony, Cheryl and Fallon on the business relocation.



10. Adjournment

Motion to adjourn by Mayor Clark, seconded by Kegerreis at 9:49a.m. Motion carried
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12/19/2018 11:36 AM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF MONROE Page: 1/2
User: pstanifer
DB: Monroe TRANSACTIONS FROM 11/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018
Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance
Fund 751 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
11/01/2018 751-00.000-005.000 COOP LIQUID ASSET SEC SYS BEG. BALANCE 623,130.06
11/09/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 20982 2,500.00 625,630.06
11/16/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21012 900.00 624,730.06
11/23/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21032 300.00 624,430.06
11/29/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21045 800.00 623,630.06
11/30/2018 GJ JE MICHIGAN CLASS INTEREST - NOV 2018 21059 1,208.04 624,838.10
11/30/2018 751-00.000-005.000 END BALANCE 3,708.04 2,000.00 624,838.10
11/01/2018 751-00.000-007.000 AUTOMATED PUBLIC FUNDS BEG. BALANCE 83.19
11/01/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/01/2018 836.97 (753.78
11/01/2018 GJ MONTHLY P&L INSURANCE PREMIUM 20961 83.75 (837.53)
11/01/2018 CR RCPT 20,604.84 19,767.31
SUMMARY CR POSTING: 11/01/2018 OTHER
11/06/2018 CD CHK  SUMMARY CD 11/06/2018 17,356.00 2,411.31
11/09/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 20982 2,500.00 (88.69)
11/13/2018 GJ 5/3 SERVICE FEES OCTOBER 18 21030 8.27 (96.96)
11/15/2018 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 11/15/2018 836.96 (933.92)
11/16/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21012 900.00 (33.92)
11/20/2018 CD CHK  SUMMARY CD 11/20/2018 223.70 (257.62)
11/23/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21032 300.00 42.38
11/29/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/29/2018 836.96 (794.58
11/29/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21045 800.00 5.42
11/30/2018 751-00.000-007.000 END BALANCE 22,604.84 22,682.61 5.42
11/01/2018 751-00.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BEG. BALANCE 0.00
11/05/2018 AP INV ~ RUSSELL DESIGN INC 2409 17,356.00 (17,356.00
DATA COLLECTION & PROGRAMMING
11/06/2018 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 11/06/2018 17,356.00 0.00
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/18/2018 26.49 (26.49)
ADOBE SUBSCRIPTION
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/17/2018 25.84 (52.33)
POSTCARDS AND ENVELOPES FOR GATHERIN(
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/16/2018 10.60 (62.93)
ENVELOPES FOR DDA GATHERING
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/12/2018 20.22 (83.15)
MI DOWNTOWN CONF HOTEL
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/09/2018 44.80 (127.95)
SPLIT - DDA BINDER, FILE FOLDERS (42
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/03/2018 85.75 (213.70)
FUNERAL FLOWERS
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/01/2018 10.00 (223.70)
EMAIL SUBSCRIPTION
11/20/2018 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 11/20/2018 223.70 0.00
11/30/2018 751-00.000-202.000 END BALANCE 17,579.70 17,579.70 0.00
11/01/2018 751-65.691-703.000 PART TIME SALARIES & WAGES BEG. BALANCE 5,273.88
11/01/2018 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 11/01/2018 776.80 6,050.68
11/15/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/15/2018 776.80 6,827.48
11/29/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/29/2018 776.80 7,604.28
11/30/2018 751-65.691-703.000 END BALANCE 2,330.40 0.00 7,604.28
11/01/2018 751-65.691-717.000 SOCIAL SECURITY BEG. BALANCE 326.98
11/01/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/01/2018 48.16 375.14
11/15/2018 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 11/15/2018 48.16 423.30
11/29/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/29/2018 48.16 471.46
11/30/2018 751-65.691-717.000 END BALANCE 144.48 0.00 471.46
11/01/2018 751-65.691-717.005 MEDICARE BEG. BALANCE 76.47
11/01/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/01/2018 11.27 87.74
11/15/2018 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 11/15/2018 11.26 99.00
11/29/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/29/2018 11.26 110.26
11/30/2018 751-65.691-717.005 END BALANCE 33.79 0.00 110.26
11/01/2018 751-65.691-718.010 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 5.36
11/01/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/01/2018 0.74 6.10
11/15/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/15/2018 0.74 6.84
11/29/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 11/29/2018 0.74 7.58
11/30/2018 751-65.691-718.010 END BALANCE 2.22 0.00 7.58
11/01/2018 751-65.691-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES BEG. BALANCE 109.47
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/18/2018 26.49 135.96
ADOBE SUBSCRIPTION
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/17/2018 25.84 161.80
POSTCARDS AND ENVELOPES FOR GATHERIN(
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/16/2018 10.60 172.40
ENVELOPES FOR DDA GATHERING
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/09/2018 44.80 217.20
SPLIT - DDA BINDER, FILE FOLDERS (42
11/19/2018 AP INV  FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/01/2018 10.00 227.20
EMAIL SUBSCRIPTION
11/30/2018 751-65.691-727.000 END BALANCE 117.73 0.00 227.20
11/01/2018 751-65.691-818.020 GENERAL CONTRACT SERVICES BEG. BALANCE 2,046.48



12/19/2018 11:36 AM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF MONROE Page: 2/2

User: pstanifer

DB: Monroe TRANSACTIONS FROM 11/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018

Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance
751-65.691-818.020 GENERAL CONTRACT SERVICES (Continued)

11/05/2018 AP INV ~ RUSSELL DESIGN INC 2409 17,356.00 19,402.48
DATA COLLECTION & PROGRAMMING

11/30/2018 751-65.691-818.020 END BALANCE 17,356.00 0.00 19,402.48

11/01/2018 751-65.691-860.000 TRAINING & TRAVEL BEG. BALANCE 398.74

11/19/2018 AP INV ~ FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/12/2018 20.22 418.96
MI DOWNTOWN CONF HOTEL

11/30/2018 751-65.691-860.000 END BALANCE 20.22 0.00 418.96

11/01/2018 751-65.691-910.000 INSURANCE PREMIUM BEG. BALANCE 335.00

11/01/2018 GJ MONTHLY P&L INSURANCE PREMIUM 20961 83.75 418.75

11/30/2018 751-65.691-910.000 END BALANCE 83.75 0.00 418.75

11/01/2018 751-65.691-955.000 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE BEG. BALANCE 93.72

11/19/2018 AP INV ~ FIFTH THIRD BANK 10/03/2018 85.75 179.47
FUNERAL FLOWERS

11/30/2018 751-65.691-955.000 END BALANCE 85.75 0.00 179.47

11/01/2018 751-80.100-665.005 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS BEG. BALANCE (3,733.74)

11/13/2018 GJ 5/3 SERVICE FEES OCTOBER 18 21030 8.27 (3,725.47)

11/30/2018 GJ JE  MICHIGAN CLASS INTEREST - NOV 2018 21059 1,208.04 (4,933.51

11/30/2018 751-80.100-665.005 END BALANCE 8.27 1,208.04 (4,933.51)

11/01/2018 751-80.600-441.000 LCSA APPROPRIATION/PPT EXEMI BEG. BALANCE 0.00

11/01/2018 CR RCPT 20,604.84 (20,604.84)
SUMMARY CR POSTING: 11/01/2018 OTHER

11/30/2018 751-80.600-441.000 END BALANCE 0.00 20,604.84 (20,604.84)

GRAND TOTALS: 64,075.19 64,075.19 628,145.61



12/19/2018 11:30 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF MONROE Page: 1/1
User: pstanifer

DB: Monroe PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2018
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2018-19 11/30/2018 NTH 11/30/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET MAL (ABNORMAL) ASE (DECREASE) MAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 751 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 80.100 - GENERAL REVENUE
751-80.100-665.005 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 7,500.00 4,933.51 1,199.77 2,566.49
Total Dept 80.100 - GENERAL REVENUE 7,500.00 4,933.51 1,199.77 2,566.49
Dept 80.600 - GENERAL REVENUE
751-80.600-402.000 REAL PROPERTY TAXES 235,490.00 204,060.64 0.00 31,429.36
751-80.600-410.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES (34,662.00) (30,645.78) 0.00 (4,016.22)
751-80.600-441.000 LCSA APPROPRIATION/PPT EXEMPT R 0.00 20,604.84 20,604.84 (20,604.84)
751-80.600-573.000 LCSA APPROPRIATION/PPT EXEMPT R 19,500.00 0.00 0.00 19,500.00
751-80.600-692.090 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 3,000.00 85.00 0.00 2,915.00
Total Dept 80.600 - GENERAL REVENUE 223,328.00 194,104.70 20,604.84 29,223.30
TOTAL REVENUES 230,828.00 199,038.21 21,804.61 31,789.79
Expenditures
Dept 65.691 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT
751-65.691-703.000 PART TIME SALARIES & WAGES 22,000.00 7,604.28 2,330.40 14,395.72
751-65.691-717.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,320.00 471.46 144.48 848.54
751-65.691-717.005 MEDICARE 320.00 110.26 33.79 209.74
751-65.691-718.010 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE 21.00 7.58 2.22 13.42
751-65.691-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 227.20 117.73 272.80
751-65.691-728.000 COPIES 100.00 0.04 0.00 99.96
751-65.691-730.000 POSTAGE 500.00 136.44 0.00 363.56
751-65.691-750.075 SEASONAL DECORATIONS-DDA 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
751-65.691-818.010 AUDIT SERVICES 1,500.00 1,360.00 0.00 140.00
751-65.691-818.020 GENERAL CONTRACT SERVICES 115,000.00 0.00 0.00 115,000.00
751-65.691-818.020-19R0100000 GENERAL CONTRACT SERVICES 45,000.00 19,402.48 17,356.00 25,597.52
751-65.691-818.080 FACADE IMPROVEMENTS 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
751-65.691-860.000 TRAINING & TRAVEL 1,400.00 418.96 20.22 981.04
751-65.691-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 15,450.00 2,360.64 0.00 13,089.36
751-65.691-905.000 PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 300.00 90.97 0.00 209.03
751-65.691-910.000 INSURANCE PREMIUM 500.00 418.75 83.75 81.25
751-65.691-934.751 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE-DDA 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
751-65.691-955.000 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 800.00 179.47 85.75 620.53
751-65.691-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 600.00 200.00 0.00 400.00
751-65.691-999.101 TRANSFER OUT-GENERAL 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
751-65.691-999.301 TRANSFER OUT-DEBT SERVICE 113,994.00 26,996.87 0.00 86,997.13
Total Dept 65.691 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT 379,305.00 59,985.40 20,174.34 319,319.60
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 379,305.00 59,985.40 20,174.34 319,319.60
Fund 751 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
TOTAL REVENUES 230,828.00 199,038.21 21,804.61 31,789.79
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 379,305.00 59,985.40 20,174.34 319,319.60
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (148,477.00) 139,052.81 1,630.27 (287,529.81)

BEG. FUND BALANCE 485,790.71 485,790.71
END FUND BALANCE 337,313.71 624,843.52



01/09/2019 11:48 AM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF MONROE Page: 1/2
User: pstanifer
DB: Monroe TRANSACTIONS FROM 12/01/2018 TO 12/31/2018
Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance
Fund 751 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
12/01/2018 751-00.000-005.000 COOP LIQUID ASSET SEC SYS BEG. BALANCE 624,838.10
12/07/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21072 1,400.00 623,438.10
12/14/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21109 800.00 622,638.10
12/21/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21131 2,900.00 619,738.10
12/28/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21147 800.00 618,938.10
12/31/2018 GJ JE MICHIGAN CLASS INTEREST - DECEMBER 2( 21164 1,275.49 620,213.59
12/31/2018 751-00.000-005.000 END BALANCE 1,275.49 5,900.00 620,213.59
12/01/2018 751-00.000-007.000 AUTOMATED PUBLIC FUNDS BEG. BALANCE 5.42
12/01/2018 GJ MONTHLY P&L INSURANCE PREMIUM 21057 83.75 (78.33
12/04/2018 CD CHK  SUMMARY CD 12/04/2018 1,240.00 (1,318.33)
12/07/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21072 1,400.00 81.67
12/12/2018 GJ JE 5/3 SERVICE FEES - NOV 2018 21103 8.38 73.29
12/13/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 12/13/2018 836.98 (763.69
12/14/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21109 800.00 36.31
12/18/2018 CD CHK NEW MOON VISIONS 56506 187.50 (151.19)
12/18/2018 CD CHK  RUHLIG FARMS LLC 56515 2,400.00 (2,551.19
12/18/2018 CD CHK  STANIFER, PAULA 56519 48.78 (2,599.97
12/18/2018 CD CHK  SUMMARY CD 12/18/2018 223.07 (2,823.04)
12/21/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21131 2,900.00 76.96
12/28/2018 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 12/28/2018 836.96 (760.00
12/28/2018 GJ JE CLASS INVESTMENT AND WITHDRAWALS 21147 800.00 40.00
12/31/2018 751-00.000-007.000 END BALANCE 5,900.00 5,865.42 40.00
12/01/2018 751-00.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BEG. BALANCE 0.00
12/03/2018 AP INV ~ BENETEAU PROPERTIES LLC 2018-11 1,240.00 (1,240.00
FACADE IMPROVEMENT REIMBURSEMENT
12/04/2018 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 12/04/2018 1,240.00 0.00
